

No. 18-1234

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIVADA,

Respondents.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

**Team 23**  
Counsel for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE CAMPUS FREE SPEECH POLICY IS NEITHER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE NOR IMPERMISSIBLY OVERBROAD BECAUSE THE POLICY IS CLEAR AS TO WHAT IT PROHIBITS AND DOES NOT ENCOMPASS A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF PROTECTED SPEECH.....	6
A. The Campus Free Speech Policy Is Not Void For Vagueness Because It Provides Fair Notice Of What Is Prohibited And Sets Forth Standards for Non-Arbitrary Enforcement.....	7
B. The Campus Free Speech Policy Is Not Overbroad Because It Does Not Encompass A Substantial Amount of Protected Speech And Is Not Broader Than Necessary To Achieve The University’s Goal Of Safeguarding The Freedom Of Expression On Campus.....	12
II.   THE UNIVERSITY CONSTITUTIONALLY SUSPENDED PLAINTIFF UNDER THE CAMPUS FREE SPEECH POLICY BECAUSE HER CONDUCT MATERIALLY AND SUBSTANTIALLY INFRINGED UPON THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS AND WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LEGITIMATE INTERESTS OF HIGHER EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS .....	15
A. The University Retains The Authority To Limit Expressive Conduct That Materially And Substantially Infringes Upon The Rights Of Others .....	16
B. Plaintiff’s Conduct Was Inconsistent With The Legitimate Interests Of The University Because She Prevented The Free Exchange Of Ideas.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	15, 21, 23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	12
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968) .....	8, 10
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	9, 11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	15
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	15
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Morse v. Fredrick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	6
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) .....	13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	16
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Ornelas</i> , 517 U.S. 630, 639 (1996) (1996) .....	6
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	8, 12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	7
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	12
 <b>Federal Circuit Court Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Esteban v. Central Missouri State College</i> , 415 F.2d 1077 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bowker</i> , 372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>Warren v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 58 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	6
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Av. Gen. Stat § 118-200 (2017) .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 6, 15
